University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

AN EVALUATION OF THE USEFULNESS OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
WITHIN SOUTH AFRICAN COMPANIES BY MEANS OF CASH FLOW
RATIOS

LEONIE JOOSTE

Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of
Commerce in the Faculty of Economic and Management Sciences

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

STUDY LEADER: PROF. JACOBUS H. DE LA REY

SEPTEMBER 2004



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to extend my sincere thanks and gratitude to everyone who contributed in
some way towards the completion of this study. Personal contributions by the
following people are acknowledged:

My Saviour without whom | would not have been able to complete this study.

Professor J. de la Rey, my promoter, who has guided me with his insight and

advice.

The Port Elizabeth Technikon and NRF for their financial support.

Ina Botes from the BFA and Chrissie Boeyens from the University of Pretoria for

their useful and valuable guidance.

My colleagues for their interest and support and, in particular, Marcelle Harran

and Sandy Blunt for editing the dissertation.

My friends and family for their interest and encouragement.

Last, but not least my husband, Paul, and sons, Paul (jr) and Lion for their love

and inspiration especially during the last months of this study.



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

‘Solvency is a money or cash phenomenon. A solvent company is
one with adequate cash to pay its debts; an insolvent company is
one with inadequate cash. Evaluating solvency is basically a
problem of evaluating the risk that a company will not be able to
raise enough cash before its debts must be paid. Solvency analysis
is not simply a matter of evaluating a company’s so-called current

assets and liabilities...’

Heath and Rosenfield 1979 (Sharma, 2001:17).



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Summary Vii
List of abbreviations viii
List of tables X
List of figures Xi
CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION, PURPOSE AND IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY
1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.2 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM 2
1.3 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY 3
1.4 IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY 4
1.4.1 Earlier studies of cash flow models 6
1.4.2 Relative performance evaluation 6
1.4.3 Re-calculation of traditional ratios 6
1.4.4 Newly derived cash flow ratios 7
1.4.5 Objectives of the cash flow statement 7
15 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 7
151 Design 7
1.5.2 Research methods 8
1.5.3 Analysis of data 9
1.6 PLAN OF THE STUDY 9
CHAPTER TWO
THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT IN FINANCIAL REPORTING
2.1 INTRODUCTION 12
2.2 THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN ACCOUNTING
FRAMEWORK FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 14

2.2.2 The development of a framework for financial

reporting in South Africa 16



2.3

University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

2221

2.2.2.2
2.2.2.3

2224

2.2.2.5
2.2.2.6

2.2.2.7

The objectives of the accounting
framework

The objectives of financial statements
Underlying assumptions of financial
statements

Quantitative characteristics of financial
statements

Elements of financial statements
Recognition of the elements of financial
statements

Measurement of the elements of

financial statements

THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
The Companies Act No. 61 of 1973

Discussion Paper 8

23.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
234
2.3.5
2.3.6

Exposure Draft 63
Accounting Standard 118
Exposure Draft 101

Accounting Standard 118 (revised)

2.3.6.1

2.3.6.2
2.3.6.3
2364
2.3.6.5
2.3.6.6

2.3.6.7

2.3.6.8

The objectives of the cash flow
statement

The scope of the cash flow statement
The benefits of cash flow information
Definitions

Presentation of the cash flow statement
Reporting cash flows from operating
activities

Reporting cash flows from investing
and financing activities

Reporting cash flows on a net basis

18
18

19

19
21
22

22
23
23
25
25
26
28
31
32

32
33
33
34

34

36
36



2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7

University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

RE 118 IN COMPARISON TO OTHER CASH FLOW
STANDARDS

2.4.1 International Standard 7 (revised)

2.4.2 Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 95
2.4.3 Financial reporting standard 1

THE OBJECTIVES OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
THE USE OF RATIOS IN ANALYZING THE CASH FLOW
STATEMENT

SUMMARY

CHAPTER THREE
ANALYSING FINACIAL STATEMENTS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4
3.5

INTRODUCTION

ANALYSING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.2.1 The function of financial statement analysis
3.2.2 Techniques for financial statement analysis
3.2.3 The use of ratios in financial analysis

3.24 The users of financial statements
ANALYSIS OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
3.3.1 The usefulness of cash flow information
3.3.2 Cash flow information to measure liquidity
CASH FLOW RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
SUMMARY

CHAPTER FOUR
CASH FLOW RATIOS AVAILABLE FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

4.3

INTRODUCTION

CASH FLOW RATIOS AVAILABLE FOR EVALUATING
THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT

CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY BEAVER (1966)

38
39
40
41
42

44
45

46
47
48
50
51
54
55
57
59
64
65

67

68
69



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

iv

4.3.1 Cash flow to sales and asset ratios
432 Cash flow to total debt ratio
433 Cash flow to total net worth

CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY GIACOMINO AND
MIELKE (1988, 1993)
4.4.1 Cash flow ratios to analyze corporate performance

4.41.1 Quality of earnings

4.4.1.2 Financial management
44.1.3 Mandatory funds flow
44.1.4 Discretionary funds flow

4.4.2 Cash flow ratios to evaluate financial health
4421 Sufficiency ratios
4422 Efficiency ratios
CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY CASRSLAW AND
MILLS (1991)
45.1 Cash coverage
45.2 Quality of income
45.3 Capital expenditures
45.4 Cash flow returns
CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY FIGLEWICZ AND
ZELLER (1991)
4.6.1 Performance ratios
4.6.2 Liquidity and coverage ratios
4.6.3 Investing and financing ratios
CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY ZELLER AND
STANKO
4.7.1 New operating cash flow ratios
4.7.2 Re-calculated traditional ratios
CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY RUJOUB, COOK
AND HAY (1995)

70
70
70

71
71
73
74
74
75
75
77
78

79
81
83
84
85

87
89
90
91

92

94

95

96



4.9

4.10

411

University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

\Y

CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY MILLS AND
YAMAMURA (1998)

49.1 Solvency and liquidity ratios

4.9.2 Ratios to measure financial health

493 Net free cash flow ratios

CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY OTHER
RESEACHERS
SUMMARY

CHAPTER FIVE
DEVELOPING A SET OF CASH FLOW RATIO FOR FINANCIAL

ANALYSIS
5.1 INTRODUCTION
5.2 RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
5.3 COMPARING CASH FLOW AND TRADITIONAL RATIOS
53.1 Liquidity ratios
5.3.2 Asset management ratios
5.3.3 Debt management ratios
5.34 Profitability ratios
5.4 SELECTING CASH FLOW RATIOS
54.1 Cash flow to sales ratio
54.2 Cash flow to asset ratio
543 Cash flow to income ratio
544 Cash flow to total debt ratio
5.4.5 Critical needs coverage ratio
5.4.6 Cash interest coverage ratio
5.4.7 Cash dividend coverage ratio
5.4.8 Reinvestment ratio
55 THE IMPORTANCE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION TO

PREDICT FAILURE

99
101
101
102

103
104

107
108
109
110
111
112
113
115
119
120
120
121
122
122
123
123

125



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

Vi

5.6 SUMMARY

CHAPTER SIX

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS

6.1 INTRODUCTION

6.2 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
6.2.1 Selection of sample — failed entities
6.2.2 Selection of sample — non-failed entities
6.2.3 Variables selection

6.3 ANALYSIS OF RESULTS

6.4 CONCLUSIONS

6.5 SUMMARY

CHAPTER SEVEN

SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 INTRODUCTION

7.2 SUMMARY

7.3 CONCLUSIONS

7.4 RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

ANNEXTURE A

RESULTS OF CASH FLOW RATIOS
ANNEXTURE B
CONCEPT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BFA

128

130
130
131
136
141
149
155
158

160
160
164
166

170

183

192



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

vii

SUMMARY

With the introduction of SFAS 95 in 1987, the cash flow statement became an
integral part of financial reporting. With this a need arose for the development of
ratios for the effective evaluation of the cash flow statement.

The primary objective of this study was to determine the usefulness of the cash
flow statement by means of cash flow ratios. Beaver (1966) was the first
researcher to stress the importance of cash flow information for predicting
financial failure and, therefore, the study investigated the available cash flow

ratios of various authors.

Eight cash flow ratios were suggested for inclusion in a financial analysis. Failed
entities were selected and evaluated by means the selected cash flow ratios for
five years prior to their failure. Non-failed entities were selected and included in
the evaluation. The results of the ratios were used to calculate mean values for
each ratio and year prior to failure. The ratios of the failed entities were

compared with those of the non-failed entities.

A comparison of the ratios revealed that the cash flow ratios have predictive
value. The cash flow to total debt and ratio was identified as the ratio with the
greatest potential to predict financial failure. The mean value of the ratio was
weaker than the mean of the non-failed entities in four out of five years. The
mean values of the cash flow ratios of the failed entities performed weaker

overall than the non-failed entities.

Failed entities not only have lower cash flows than non-failed entities but they
also have smaller reserves of liquid assets. Therefore, they have less capacity to
meet obligations and they tend to incur more debt. The ratios of the failed entities

were also unstable.



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

viii

The study concluded that cash flow ratios calculated from the cash flow
statement enhanced the usefulness of financial statements. A need, however,
remains for consensus on a comprehensive set of cash flow ratios for financial
analysis. If cash flow ratios are used in conjunction with traditional ratios it should
lead to a better understanding of the financial strengths and weaknesses of an
entity.



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

iX

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

AC
AICPA
APB
APC
ASB
BFA
CICA
DP
ED
FASB
FRS
GAAP
IAS
IASC
IFAC
JSE
NCCA
SAICA
SCFP
SFAC
SFAS
UK
USA

Accounting Standard

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Accounting Practices Board

Accounting Practices Committee

Accounting Standards Board

Bureau of Financial Analysis

Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants
Discussion Paper

Exposure Draft

Financial Accounting Standards Board
Financial Reporting Standard

General Accepted Accounting Practice
International Accounting Standard
International Accounting Standards Committee
International Federation of Accountants
Johannesburg Securities Exchange

National Council of Chartered Accountants
South African Institute of Chartered Accountants
Statement of changes in financial position
Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts
Statement of Financial Accounting Standard
United Kingdom

United States of America



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

X

LIST OF TABLES

3.1
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

SUMMARY OF FANANCIAL RATIOS

CASH FLOW RATIOS FOR THE PREDICTORS OF
FAILURE

RATIOS BY GIACOMINO AND MIELKE (1988) FOR
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE

CASH FLOW RATIOS BY GIACOMINO AND MIELKE
(1993) FOR RELATIVE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
RATIOS BY CARSLAW AND MILLS (1991) FOR CASH
FLOW STATEMENT ANALYSIS

CASH FLOW RATIOS BY FIGLEWICZ AND ZELLER
(1991) TO MEASURE PERFORMANCE, LIQUIDITY AND
COVERAGE

CASH FLOW RATIOS BY ZELLER AND STANKO (1994b)
TO MEASURE THE ABILITY TO GENERATE CASH FLOW
CASH FLOW RATIOS BY RUJOUB, COOK AND HAY
(1995) TO PREDICT BUSINESS FAILURE

CASH FLOW RATIOS BY MILLS AND YAMAMURA (1998)
TO MEASURE SOLVENCY, LIQUIDITY AND VIABILITY
AS A GOING CONSERN

RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS - LIQUIDITY
RATIOS

RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS — ASSET
MANAGEMENT RATIOS

RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS — DEBT
MANAGEMENT RATIOS

RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS — PROFITABILITY
RATIOS

PAGE

52

70

72

76

80

88

93

96

100

110

112

113

114



5.5

5.6
6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

Xi

CASH FLOW RATIOS SELECTED FOR FINANCIAL
ANALYSIS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS FOR AUTHORS

LIST OF ENTITIES DELISTED OR SUSPENDED FROM
2000 TO 2004

LIST OF FAILED ENTITIES SELECTED FOR ANALYSIS
AND RESONS FOR EXCLUSIONS

LIST OF ENTITIES INCLUDED IN ANALYSIS
RESULTS OF K-SCORE

RATIOS SELECTED FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
COMPONENTS AND FIELDS USED

FIELDS USED FOR CALCULATION OF RATIOS
DIFFERENCES IN MEAN VALUE OF CASH FLOW
RATIOS

116
118

131

134
137
139
142
143
144
149



University of Pretoria etd — Jooste, L (2005)

xii

LIST OF FIGURES

PAGE
6.1 CASH FLOW TO SALES RATIO 145
6.2 CASH FLOW TO ASSETS RATIO 145
6.3 REINVESTMENT RATIO 146
6.4 CASH FLOW TO TOTAL DEBT RATIO 146
6.5 CRITICAL NEEDS RATIO 147
6.6 CASH INTEREST COVERAGE RATIO 147
6.7 CASH DIVIDEND COVERAGE RATO 148

6.8 CASH TO INCOME RATIO 148



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Table of contents
	Summary
	List of abbreviations
	List of tables
	List of figures

	Thesis
	Back

