# AN EVALUATION OF THE USEFULNESS OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT WITHIN SOUTH AFRICAN COMPANIES BY MEANS OF CASH FLOW RATIOS

by

#### **LEONIE JOOSTE**

Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Commerce in the Faculty of Economic and Management Sciences

**UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA** 

STUDY LEADER: PROF. JACOBUS H. DE LA REY

**SEPTEMBER 2004** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I wish to extend my sincere thanks and gratitude to everyone who contributed in some way towards the completion of this study. Personal contributions by the following people are acknowledged:

My Saviour without whom I would not have been able to complete this study.

Professor J. de la Rey, my promoter, who has guided me with his insight and advice.

The Port Elizabeth Technikon and NRF for their financial support.

Ina Botes from the BFA and Chrissie Boeyens from the University of Pretoria for their useful and valuable guidance.

My colleagues for their interest and support and, in particular, Marcelle Harran and Sandy Blunt for editing the dissertation.

My friends and family for their interest and encouragement.

Last, but not least my husband, Paul, and sons, Paul (jr) and Lion for their love and inspiration especially during the last months of this study.

'Solvency is a money or cash phenomenon. A solvent company is one with adequate cash to pay its debts; an insolvent company is one with inadequate cash. Evaluating solvency is basically a problem of evaluating the risk that a company will not be able to raise enough cash before its debts must be paid. Solvency analysis is not simply a matter of evaluating a company's so-called current assets and liabilities...'

Heath and Rosenfield 1979 (Sharma, 2001:17).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
Summ	ary		vii
List of	abbreviati	ons	viii
List of	tables		ix
List of	figures		xi
CHAP	TER ONE		
INTRO	DUCTION,	PURPOSE AND IMPORTANCE OF THE STUDY	
1.1	INTRO	DUCTION	1
1.2	STATE	MENT OF THE PROBLEM	2
1.3	OBJEC	TIVES OF THE STUDY	3
1.4	IMPOR	TANCE OF THE STUDY	4
	1.4.1	Earlier studies of cash flow models	6
	1.4.2	Relative performance evaluation	6
	1.4.3	Re-calculation of traditional ratios	6
	1.4.4	Newly derived cash flow ratios	7
	1.4.5	Objectives of the cash flow statement	7
1.5	RESEA	RCH METHODOLOGY	7
	1.5.1	Design	7
	1.5.2	Research methods	8
	1.5.3	Analysis of data	9
1.6	PLAN (	OF THE STUDY	9
CHAP	TER TWO		
THE C	ASH FLOV	V STATEMENT IN FINANCIAL REPORTING	
2.1	INTRO	DUCTION	12
2.2	THE DI	EVELOPMENT OF AN ACCOUNTING	
	FRAME	EWORK FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING	14
	2.2.2	The development of a framework for financial	
		reporting in South Africa	16

		2.2.2.1	The objectives of the accounting	
			framework	18
		2.2.2.2	The objectives of financial statements	18
		2.2.2.3	Underlying assumptions of financial	
			statements	19
		2.2.2.4	Quantitative characteristics of financial	
			statements	19
		2.2.2.5	Elements of financial statements	21
		2.2.2.6	Recognition of the elements of financial	22
			statements	
		2.2.2.7	Measurement of the elements of	
			financial statements	22
2.3	THE D	EVELOPME	ENT OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT	23
	2.3.1	The Con	npanies Act No. 61 of 1973	23
	2.3.2	Discussi	on Paper 8	25
	2.3.3	Exposur	e Draft 63	25
	2.3.4	Account	ng Standard 118	26
	2.3.5	Exposur	e Draft 101	28
	2.3.6	Account	ng Standard 118 (revised)	31
		2.3.6.1	The objectives of the cash flow	32
			statement	
		2.3.6.2	The scope of the cash flow statement	32
		2.3.6.3	The benefits of cash flow information	33
		2.3.6.4	Definitions	33
		2.3.6.5	Presentation of the cash flow statement	34
		2.3.6.6	Reporting cash flows from operating	
			activities	34
		2.3.6.7	Reporting cash flows from investing	
			and financing activities	36
		2.3.6.8	Reporting cash flows on a net basis	36

2.4	RE 118	IN COMPARISON TO OTHER CASH FLOW	
	STAND	DARDS	38
	2.4.1	International Standard 7 (revised)	39
	2.4.2	Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 95	40
	2.4.3	Financial reporting standard 1	41
2.5	THE O	BJECTIVES OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT	42
2.6	THE U	SE OF RATIOS IN ANALYZING THE CASH FLOW	
	STATE	MENT	44
2.7	SUMM	ARY	45
	TER THRE		
		ACIAL STATEMENTS	
3.1		DUCTION	46
3.2	ANALY	SING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	47
	3.2.1	The function of financial statement analysis	48
	3.2.2	Techniques for financial statement analysis	50
	3.2.3	The use of ratios in financial analysis	51
	3.2.4	The users of financial statements	54
3.3	ANALY	SIS OF THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT	55
	3.3.1	The usefulness of cash flow information	57
	3.3.2	Cash flow information to measure liquidity	59
3.4	CASH	FLOW RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	64
3.5	SUMM	ARY	65
0114 5			
	TER FOUR		
		TIOS AVAILABLE FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	
4.1		DUCTION	67
4.2		FLOW RATIOS AVAILABLE FOR EVALUATING	_
		ASH FLOW STATEMENT	68
4.3	CASH	FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY BEAVER (1966)	69

iv

	4.3.1	Cash fl	ow to sales and asset ratios	70	
	4.3.2	Cash fl	ow to total debt ratio	70	
	4.3.3	Cash fl	ow to total net worth	70	
4.4	CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY GIACOMINO AND				
	MIEL	KE (1988, 1	993)	71	
	4.4.1	Cash flow	v ratios to analyze corporate performance	71	
		4.4.1.1	Quality of earnings	73	
		4.4.1.2	Financial management	74	
		4.4.1.3	Mandatory funds flow	74	
		4.4.1.4	Discretionary funds flow	75	
	4.4.2	Cash flow	v ratios to evaluate financial health	75	
		4.4.2.1	Sufficiency ratios	77	
		4.4.2.2	Efficiency ratios	78	
4.5	CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY CASRSLAW AND				
	MILLS	S (1991)		79	
	4.5.1	Cash c	overage	81	
	4.5.2	Quality	of income	83	
	4.5.3	Capital	expenditures	84	
	4.5.4	Cash fl	ow returns	85	
4.6	CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY FIGLEWICZ AND				
	ZELLE	ER (1991)		87	
	4.6.1	Perforn	nance ratios	89	
	4.6.2	Liquidit	y and coverage ratios	90	
	4.6.3	Investir	ng and financing ratios	91	
4.7	CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY ZELLER AND				
	STANKO			92	
	4.7.1	New op	perating cash flow ratios	94	
	4.7.2	Re-cald	culated traditional ratios	95	
4.8	CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY RUJOUB, COOK				
	AND H	HAY (1995)		96	

v

4.9	CASH FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY MILLS AND				
	YAMAMURA (1998)				
	4.9.1	Solvency and liquidity ratios	101		
	4.9.2	Ratios to measure financial health	101		
	4.9.3	Net free cash flow ratios	102		
4.10	CASHI	FLOW RATIOS SUGGESTED BY OTHER			
	RESEA	CHERS	103		
4.11	SUMM	ARY	104		
CHAP	TER FIVE				
DEVE	OPING A	SET OF CASH FLOW RATIO FOR FINANCIAL			
ANAL	YSIS				
5.1	INTRO	DUCTION	107		
5.2	RATIO	S FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	108		
5.3	COMP	ARING CASH FLOW AND TRADITIONAL RATIOS	109		
	5.3.1	Liquidity ratios	110		
	5.3.2	Asset management ratios	111		
	5.3.3	Debt management ratios	112		
	5.3.4	Profitability ratios	113		
5.4	SELEC	TING CASH FLOW RATIOS	115		
	5.4.1	Cash flow to sales ratio	119		
	5.4.2	Cash flow to asset ratio	120		
	5.4.3	Cash flow to income ratio	120		
	5.4.4	Cash flow to total debt ratio	121		
	5.4.5	Critical needs coverage ratio	122		
	5.4.6	Cash interest coverage ratio	122		
	5.4.7	Cash dividend coverage ratio	123		
	5.4.8	Reinvestment ratio	123		
5.5	THE IM	IPORTANCE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION TO			
	PREDICT FAILURE 12				

5.6	SUMM	ARY	128	
СНАР	TER SIX			
RESE	ARCH MET	HODOLOGY AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS		
6.1	INTRO	DUCTION	130	
6.2	RESE/	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
	6.2.1	Selection of sample – failed entities	131	
	6.2.2	Selection of sample – non-failed entities	136	
	6.2.3	Variables selection	141	
6.3	ANALY	SIS OF RESULTS	149	
6.4	CONC	LUSIONS	155	
6.5	SUMM	ARY	158	
СНАР	TER SEVE	N		
SUMN	IARY, CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
7.1	INTRO	DUCTION	160	
7.2	SUMM	ARY	160	
7.3	CONC	LUSIONS	164	
7.4	RECO	MMENDATIONS	166	
REFEI	RENCES		170	
ANNE	XTURE A			
RESU	LTS OF CA	SH FLOW RATIOS	183	
ANNE	XTURE B			
CONC	EPT FINAN	NCIAL STATEMENTS OF BFA	192	

vii

#### SUMMARY

With the introduction of SFAS 95 in 1987, the cash flow statement became an integral part of financial reporting. With this a need arose for the development of ratios for the effective evaluation of the cash flow statement.

The primary objective of this study was to determine the usefulness of the cash flow statement by means of cash flow ratios. Beaver (1966) was the first researcher to stress the importance of cash flow information for predicting financial failure and, therefore, the study investigated the available cash flow ratios of various authors.

Eight cash flow ratios were suggested for inclusion in a financial analysis. Failed entities were selected and evaluated by means the selected cash flow ratios for five years prior to their failure. Non-failed entities were selected and included in the evaluation. The results of the ratios were used to calculate mean values for each ratio and year prior to failure. The ratios of the failed entities were compared with those of the non-failed entities.

A comparison of the ratios revealed that the cash flow ratios have predictive value. The cash flow to total debt and ratio was identified as the ratio with the greatest potential to predict financial failure. The mean value of the ratio was weaker than the mean of the non-failed entities in four out of five years. The mean values of the cash flow ratios of the failed entities performed weaker overall than the non-failed entities.

Failed entities not only have lower cash flows than non-failed entities but they also have smaller reserves of liquid assets. Therefore, they have less capacity to meet obligations and they tend to incur more debt. The ratios of the failed entities were also unstable.

viii

The study concluded that cash flow ratios calculated from the cash flow statement enhanced the usefulness of financial statements. A need, however, remains for consensus on a comprehensive set of cash flow ratios for financial analysis. If cash flow ratios are used in conjunction with traditional ratios it should lead to a better understanding of the financial strengths and weaknesses of an entity.

ix

#### LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

AC Accounting Standard

AICPA American Institute of Certified Public Accountants

APB Accounting Practices Board

APC Accounting Practices Committee

ASB Accounting Standards Board

BFA Bureau of Financial Analysis

CICA Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants

DP Discussion Paper

ED Exposure Draft

FASB Financial Accounting Standards Board

FRS Financial Reporting Standard

GAAP General Accepted Accounting Practice

IAS International Accounting Standard

IASC International Accounting Standards Committee

IFAC International Federation of Accountants

JSE Johannesburg Securities Exchange

NCCA National Council of Chartered Accountants

SAICA South African Institute of Chartered Accountants

SCFP Statement of changes in financial position

SFAC Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts

SFAS Statement of Financial Accounting Standard

UK United Kingdom

USA United States of America

# LIST OF TABLES

		PAGE
3.1	SUMMARY OF FANANCIAL RATIOS	52
4.1	CASH FLOW RATIOS FOR THE PREDICTORS OF	70
	FAILURE	
4.2	RATIOS BY GIACOMINO AND MIELKE (1988) FOR	
	CORPORATE PERFORMANCE	72
4.3	CASH FLOW RATIOS BY GIACOMINO AND MIELKE	
	(1993) FOR RELATIVE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION	76
4.4	RATIOS BY CARSLAW AND MILLS (1991) FOR CASH	
	FLOW STATEMENT ANALYSIS	80
4.5	CASH FLOW RATIOS BY FIGLEWICZ AND ZELLER	
	(1991) TO MEASURE PERFORMANCE, LIQUIDITY AND	88
	COVERAGE	
4.6	CASH FLOW RATIOS BY ZELLER AND STANKO (1994b)	
	TO MEASURE THE ABILITY TO GENERATE CASH FLOW	93
4.7	CASH FLOW RATIOS BY RUJOUB, COOK AND HAY	
	(1995) TO PREDICT BUSINESS FAILURE	96
4.8	CASH FLOW RATIOS BY MILLS AND YAMAMURA (1998)	
	TO MEASURE SOLVENCY, LIQUIDITY AND VIABILITY	100
	AS A GOING CONSERN	
5.1	RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – LIQUIDITY	110
	RATIOS	
5.2	RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – ASSET	
	MANAGEMENT RATIOS	112
5.3	RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – DEBT	
	MANAGEMENT RATIOS	113
5.4	RATIOS FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS – PROFITABILITY	
	RATIOS	114

хi

5.5	CASH FLOW RATIOS SELECTED FOR FINANCIAL	
	ANALYSIS	116
5.6	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS FOR AUTHORS	118
6.1	LIST OF ENTITIES DELISTED OR SUSPENDED FROM	
	2000 TO 2004	131
6.2	LIST OF FAILED ENTITIES SELECTED FOR ANALYSIS	
	AND RESONS FOR EXCLUSIONS	134
6.3	LIST OF ENTITIES INCLUDED IN ANALYSIS	137
6.4	RESULTS OF K-SCORE	139
6.5	RATIOS SELECTED FOR FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	142
6.6	COMPONENTS AND FIELDS USED	143
6.7	FIELDS USED FOR CALCULATION OF RATIOS	144
6.8	DIFFERENCES IN MEAN VALUE OF CASH FLOW	149
	RATIOS	

xii

# LIST OF FIGURES

		PAGE
6.1	CASH FLOW TO SALES RATIO	145
6.2	CASH FLOW TO ASSETS RATIO	145
6.3	REINVESTMENT RATIO	146
6.4	CASH FLOW TO TOTAL DEBT RATIO	146
6.5	CRITICAL NEEDS RATIO	147
6.6	CASH INTEREST COVERAGE RATIO	147
6.7	CASH DIVIDEND COVERAGE RATO	148
6.8	CASH TO INCOME RATIO	148